

No. 22-35656

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EL PAPEL, LLC and BERMAN 2, LLC,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Washington; BRUCE HARRELL, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Seattle; and THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Honorable Richard A. Jones, District Judge  
Case No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (916) 503-9041  
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org

KATHRYN D. VALOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
KValois@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Appellants .....	6
B. Respondents and the Eviction Bans .....	8
C. Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Law of Physical Takings .....	16
II. The Respondents’ Eviction Bans Physically Took the Appellants’ Private Property .....	21
A. The Physical Taking Was the Equivalent of an Easement.....	27
III. <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> Does Not Apply.....	30
A. The Ninth Circuit Should Follow the Eighth Circuit.....	31
B. <i>Yee</i> Is a Rent Control Case, Not a Physical Takings Case, and Its Arguments Do Not Apply Here.....	33
1. Renting Does Not Waive a Physical Takings Claim.....	35
2. Temporary Physical Takings Are Still Takings .....	40
3. A Partial Physical Taking Is Still a Taking .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	48
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Agric. Rsch. &amp; Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	2–4, 24
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	38, 41
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	1, 26
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Olympia v. Palzer</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 225 (1986).....	28
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	23, 34–35, 37
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPA Crescent Assocs., LLC v. Jamie’s, LLC</i> , 190 Wash. App. 666 (2015).....	21
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>denying rehearing and rehearing en banc</i> , 39 F.4th 479.....	3, 31–33
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931).....	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	19, 21, 29
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	15

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....17

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....38

*Lake Arrowhead Cmty. Club, Inc. v. Looney*,  
112 Wash. 2d 288 (1989).....28

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....17, 26, 45

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....*passim*

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....38

*Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.*,  
405 U.S. 538 (1972).....16

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....21

*Oswalt v. Resolute Indus., Inc.*,  
642 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....26, 38

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....17, 26

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.*,  
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....17

*State ex rel. Shorett v. Blue Ridge Club*,  
22 Wash. 2d 487 (1945).....27

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....4, 43

*United States v. Causby*,  
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....20, 29, 44, 46

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945).....*passim*

*United States v. Petty Motor Co.*,  
327 U.S. 372 (1946).....16

<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	15
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	13
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 59.12.030.....	22
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) .....	18
